Government of West Bengal Irrigation & Waterways Department JalasampadBhavan(3RD Fl.); Salt Lake; Kol-91

Date: 14/11/2022

No. 3310(9)-IE-3M-66/2015

From: Assistant Secretary to the Government of West Bengal.

To:

The Director of Personnel & Ex- Officio Chief Engineer, Irrigation & Waterways 1. Directorate, JalasampadBhavan, 4th floor, Bidhannagar, Kolkata-700091.

- 2. The Chief Engineer, South, Irrigation & Waterways Directorate, JalasampadBhavan, 1st floor, Bidhannagar, Kolkata-700091.
- 3. The Chief Engineer, West, Irrigation & Waterways Directorate, P.O. Sadhanpur (Near Polytechnic), Dist-Burdwan, Pin-713101.
- 4. Chief Engineer, South West, Irrigation & Waterways Directorate, Khusjungle, Midnapur, Dist.- PaschimMedinipur, Pin-721102.
- 5. The Chief Engineer, North, Irrigation & Waterways Directorate, Green Park, P.O. Mokdumpur, Dist. - Malda, Pin-732103.
- 6. The Chief Engineer (Design & Research), Irrigation & Waterways Directorate, Jalasampad Bhavan, 1st floor, Bidhannagar, Kolkata-700091.
- 7. The Chief Engineer, North East, Irrigation & Waterways Directorate, Club Road, P.O. & Dist. Jalpaiguri, Pin-735101.
- 8. The Chief Engineer, Teesta Barrage Project, Irrigation & Waterways Directorate, Teesta Sech Bhavan, 2nd Mile, Sevoke Road, Siliguri, Dist.-Darjeeling, Pin-734001.
- 9. Project Director, SPMU, Irrigation & Waterways Directorate, Jalsampad Bhavan, 9th Floor, Salt Lake, Kolkata- 700 091.

Sub: Circulation of Gazette Notification in respect of "Issuance of domicile Certificate" with stipulated timeline under WBRTPS act, 2013.

1. Notification No. 154(38)-P(PG)/2P(RTPSA)-02/22 Dated Howrah, 29th September, 2022 of Home & Hill Affairs Department, Public Grievance Cell, Nabanna, 325, Sarat Chatterjee Road, Howrah-711102, Government of West Bengal.

Undersigned is directed to enclose herewith the above mentioned references for his perusal and taking necessary action from his end to inform all his sub-ordinate officers accordingly.

Enclo: As above

Assistant Secretary to the Government of West Bengal

Date: 14/11/2022

No 331(9)/1(5)-IE-3M-66/2015

Copy forwarded for information and necessary action to:

- 1. D.P.& E.O.C.E, I&W Directorate, Jalsampad Bhavan, 4th Floor, Kolkata-91
- 2. P. P.S. to the Principal Secretary, I&W Department.
- 3. P.A to the Secretary, I&W Department.
- 4 The Executive Engineer, DVC Study Cell, I & W Dte.----. He is requested to upload the same to this department's official website.

5. Guard file.

Enclo: As above

Assistant secretary to the Government of West Bengal

F.A-1660

The draw willy



Government of West Bengal HOME & HILL AFFAIRS DEPARTMENT

PUBLIC GRIEVANCE CELL

<u> Nabanna, 325, Sarat Chatterjee Road, Howrah — 711 102</u>

Sociary

2022

No. 154(38) -P(PG)/2P(RTPSA)-02/22

Dated, Howrah, the 29th September, 2022

From:

Shri S. Roy,

Deputy Secretary to the Government of West Bengal.

To:

The Additional Chief Secretary/Principal Secretary/Secretary
Trigation and Wolsoways Department

- 2. The Commissioner of Police, Kolkata.
- 3. The District Magistrate, District, West Bengal
- 4. The Divisional Commissioner, Division
- 5. The Collector, Kolkata.

Sub: Circulation of Gazette Notification in respect of "Issuance of domicile Certificate" with stipulated timeline under WBRTPS act, 2013

Ref: This Office Notification no. 149-P(PG)/2P(RTPSA)-02/22 dated 16.09.2022.

Madam/Sir,

With reference to above, I am directed to enclose a copy of the Gazette Notification issued on 16.09.2022 in the Kolkata Gazette (Extraordinary) in respect "Issuance of Domicile Certificate" with stipulated timeline under WBRTPS Act, 2013 for your kind information.

Yours faithfully,

801

Deputy Secretary to the Government of West Bengal

Enclo: As Stated.

1579-15 7:-11-wn gistered No. WB/SC-247

No. WB(Part-I)/2022/SAR-1127

The



Gazette

Kolkata

Extraordinary
Published by Authority

BHADRA 25]

FRIDAY, SEPTEMBER 16, 2022

[SAKA 1944

PART I-Orders and Notifications by the Governor of West Bengal, the High Court, Government Treasury, etc.

GOVERNMENT OF WEST BENGAL

Home & Hill Affairs Department
Public Grievance Cell
Nabanna, 325, Sarat Chatterjee Road, Howrah-711 102

NOTIFICATION

No. 149-P(PG)/2P(RTPSA)-02/22

Dated, Howrah, the 16th September, 2022.

In exercise of the power conferred under sub-section (2) of section 3 of the West Bengal Right to Public Service Act, 2013 (West Bengal Act XVII of 2013), the Governor is pleased hereby to notify, with immediate effect, the services along with the stipulated time limit for rendering the services, and the Designated Officers responsible for providing the services, the Appellate Officers and the Reviewing Officers responsible for ensuring delivery of services in the districts than Kolkata will be as follows:—

SI. No.	Services	Designated Officer	Stipulated Time Limit	Appellate Officer		Reviewing Officer	
				Designation	Stipulated Time Limit	Designation	Stipulated Time Limit
01.	Issuance of Domicile	ADM(G)/SDO	20 days	DM	30 days	Divisional Commissioner	30 days
	Certificate		% ;	-			

For Kolkata, stipulated time limit for rendering the services the Designated Officers reponsible for providing the services, the Appellate Officers and the Reviewing Officers responsible for ensuring delivery of services will be as follows:—

SI. No.	Services	Designated Officer	Stipulated Time Limit	Appellate Officer		Reviewing Officer	
				Designation	Stipulated Time Limit	Designation	Stipulated Time Limit
01.	Issuance of Domicile Certificate	Collector, Kolkata	20 days	Assistant Commissioner	30 days	Divisional Commissioner	30 days

This Notification shall come into effect on the date of publication in the official Gazette.

By order of the Governor,

AMITABHA SENGUPTA
Special Secretary to the Government of West Bengal